PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Compusoft ASA	04/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oommen Computer Consultants Inc.
Street Address:	5942 3rd Line Road, North Gower
City:	Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K0A 2T0

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7508935

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)940-8986 Phone: 212-940-6332

Email: sato.seonarain@kattenlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 575 MADISON AVENUE Address Line 2: 15TH FLOOR, IP DEPT.

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-2585

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BKCS 21.078(331443-00004)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Satnarine Seonarain

Total Attachments: 1

source=BKCS21078ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

CH \$40 00

PATENT REEL: 027606 FRAME: 0835

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

WHEREAS Compusoft ASA (hereinafter "Compusoft"), whose address is Nordbergsvingen 22, N – 1740, Borgenhaugen, Norway, wishes to assign and hereby confirms the assignment to Commen Computer Consultants Inc. (hereinafter "CommenCo"), whose address is 5942 3rd Line Road, North Gower, Ontario, Canada, of all right, title and interest, including all world-wide intellectual property rights in certain technology (hereinafter "the Invention") named below:

Intellectual property pertaining to the invention titled A CRYPTOSYSTEM FOR DATA SECURITY, for which technology a PCT patent application had been filed (No. PCT/CA01/01429), and for which national-phase patent applications have been filed in Australia, Canada, Europe, India, Israel, Japan, New Zealand, Norway and USA, and for which the U.S. Patent No. 7,508,935 was issued on March 24, 2009, and the Canadian Patent No. 2,460,863 was issued on April 26, 2011;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration provided by OommenCo to Compusoft, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Compusoft does hereby assign, transfer and make over to OommenCo and does hereby confirm such assignment of all rights, title and interest in the Invention including all accrued causes of action related thereto, all right to possession and all intellectual property rights throughout the world, including, without limitation, patent rights, all rights in the above-noted issued patents and patent applications, the right to file applications for future enhancements to register such rights, and all software (in both source code and object code form) which in any way relates to the implementation of the Invention, and all copyright in relation thereto. Compusoft waives all moral rights in the software in favour of OommenCo.

Compusoft will, at the expense of OommenCo but without further consideration, do such things and execute such documents as may be necessary to vest in the name of OommenCo, the intellectual property rights and any other rights in the Invention and to register such rights.

Compusoft further agrees and hereby waives and releases in favor of OommenCo all derived rights Compusoft now has, or in the future may have, in the Invention.

Compusoft agrees that this assignment and waiver is provided and shall ensure to the benefit of CommenCo's successors, transferees, licensees and assigns and that this assignment shall be binding upon Compusoft and Compusoft's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

Finally, both Parties acknowledge having read and understood the aforesaid terms, having full authority to execute this assignment and waiver, and having had opportunity to obtain independent counsel.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

Each party hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed in duplicate.

Opnumen Computer Consultants Inc.

<u>| 1997/</u> Pår : Dr. B. John Oommen, President

Date: As of April 10, 2011

RECORDED: 01/27/2012

Witness: <u>Ozyzako Rokkyyo</u> Name: *Ms. BWW KISTH MAN* Gompusoft ASA

Per: Jan Lindstad, CEO Date: As of April 10, 2011

Witness: State Sta

PATENT REEL: 027606 FRAME: 0836